

CS 133/21

Shiv Shankar Verma Vs. Anil Mehto Ors.

10.07.2024

Present: Sh. Rajiv Rai, Ld. counsel for plaintiff along with plaintiff in person.

Sh. G R Verma, Ld. counsel for D-2 along with D-2 in person.

None for D-3 (right of D-3 to file WS already closed vide order dated 12.07.2023).

It is stated by plaintiff that summons were sent to fresh address of the D-1. He further stated that tracking report is also filed.

Record perused.

The summons sent to fresh address of D-1 at Patna address returned back without mentioning any reason. Application for fresh address is also on record.

Plaintiff is directed to take fresh steps for service of D-1 by way of publication. Steps be taken within one week.

On the LDOH, it has been observed by this court that despite service, D-4 has not appeared.

Accordingly, **let notice u/o XVI Rule 12 CPC be issued against D-4 to appear in person for NDOH.**

An application u/o VII Rule 14 CPC filed. Copy supplied.

Let reply to aforesaid application be filed on or before NDOH with advance copy to opposite party.

Both the parties submits that they will not sell the suit property i.e. B-272, Gali no.2, Rajbir colony, Delhi-96 till the disposal of the present suit. Separate statement recorded in this

regard.

Put up for arguments on pending applications on
03.10.2024.

(Dr. Surender Mohit Singh)
District Judge-01
East/KKD Court/Delhi/10.07.2024